payments as at 31 December 2018. Upon application of IFRS 16, the current and non-current portion of
prepaid lease payments amounting to RMB1,248,000 and RMB52,842,000 respectively were reclassified
to right-of-use assets.

(b) Before the application of IFRS 16, the Group considered refundable rental deposits paid as rights
and obligations under leases to which IAS 17 applied under deposits. Based on the definition of lease
payments under IFRS 16, such deposits are not payments relating to the right to use of the underlying
assets and were adjusted to reflect the discounting effect at transition. Accordingly, RMB331,000 was
adjusted to refundable rental deposits paid and right-of-use assets.

There is no impact of transition to IFRS16 on accumulated losses at 1 January 2019.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustment

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets (a), (b) – 79,491 79,491
Prepaid lease payment (a) 52,842 (52,842) –

Current assets
Prepaid lease payment (a) 1,248 (1,248) –
Deposit, prepayments and other
 receivables – rental deposits (b) 2,791 (331) 2,460

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 7,723 7,723

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 17,347 17,347

Note:  For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year ended
31 December 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

47

3. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group derives its revenue from the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time in the
following major product lines: